3.0–3.6 per 100,000 per yeara

Fraenkel et al. (2014) and Patel et
al. (2016)

Estimate of prevalence of GEP NETs in
Australia

21 per 100,000 a

Table 14 in Section B.4 Estimated diagnostic yield in the target
population to derive the suspected number of
cases eligible for diagnostic clarification with
the proposed test

Base case: 59%

Sensitivity analysis: 35% and 76%

ABS data catalogue no. 3222,
series B (2013)

Projection of Australian population, all ages in
2017–2022

Row A, Table 23

Market data - -

Medicare item reports Number of octreotide services (item 61369)
that are currently MBS funded

Table 40, Appendix D

Expert advice Proportion of new cases receiving a follow-up
scan in the same year before being considered

Base case: 10%

Sensitivity analysis: 20% and 30%

MSAC mini CA for MBS item no. 61369 74

Data source Purpose Value

for surgery

Expert advice  Proportion of older cases (prevalence minus
new cases) identified with surgically amenable
disease

Base case: 20%

Sensitivity analysis: 10% and 30%

MBS data for current 111In-
octreotide SPECT, PET and CT
services (MBS items 61369,
61529 and 61505)

Average MBS benefit paid per service, 2015–
16

MBS item 61369: $1,942

Proposed item: $896

MBS item 61505 : $90

- Estimated average bulk-billing rate MBS item 61369: 90%

Proposed item: 90%b

MBS item 61505 : 91%

- Average co-payment per service MBS item 61369: $45

Proposed item: $15b

MBS item 61505: $3

MSAC report 1003 (1999), MBS
data services for item 61369 and
Expert advice

Proportion of services expected to be MBS
funded

Base case: 20%–30%

Sensitivity analysis: 30%–50%

a Incidence of NETs is estimated to be 5–6 per 100,000 per year and the prevalence is 35 per 100,000. It is assumed that
60% of the NETs are GEP NETs (Patel et al. 2016)
b Average bulk-billing rate for the proposed item is considered the same as that for item 61369 and the average co-payment
per service is estimated by accounting for bulk-billing incentives.
111In = 111Indium; ABS = Australian Bureau of Statistics; GEP = gastroenteropancreatic; MBS = Medicare Benefit Schedule;
MSAC = Medicare Services Advisory Committee; NET = neuroendocrine tumour; PET = positron emission tomography;
SPECT = single-photon emission computed tomography